## ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD March 28, 2024

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,	)	
Complainant,	)	
	)	PCB 23-122
V.	)	(Enforcement - Water)
LEE TRUCKING, INC., an Illinois	)	
corporation,	)	
	)	
Respondent.	)	

## **HEARING OFFICER ORDER**

On March 28, 2024, the People reported that they have been unable to reach respondent regarding a settlement agreement. The People now request that the Board proceed to rule on the motion to deem facts admitted and the motion for summary judgment. The People agree that additional status calls are not needed until the Board rules on the outstanding motions.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Carol Webb

Hearing Officer

Illinois Pollution Control Board

1021 North Grand Avenue East

P.O. Box 19274

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274

217/524-8509

Carol.Webb@illinois.gov

Carol Webb

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

It is hereby certified that true copies of the foregoing order were e-mailed and mailed, first class, on March 28, 2024, to each of the person on the service list below.

It is hereby certified that a true copy of the foregoing order was e-mailed to the following on March 28, 2024:

Don Brown Illinois Pollution Control Board 60 E. Van Buren Street Suite 630 Chicago, Illinois 60605

Carol Webb

Carol Webb Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19274 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274 217/524-8509 Carol.Webb@illinois.gov

## @ Consents to Electronic Service

PCB 2023-122@ Kevin B. Barani Office of the Attorney General 500 South Second Street Springfield, IL 62706

PCB 2023-122 Steven Lee Lee Trucking, Inc. 303 E. Main Street P.O. Box 178 Thawville, IL 60968 PCB 2023-122 Mary I. Lee - President Lee Trucking, Inc. 303 E. Main Street P.O. Box 178 Thawville, IL 60968

PCB 2023-122 Sherilyn Rabideau, R.A. Lee Trucking, Inc. 740 E. Walnut Street Watseka, IL 60970